
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
SUMMONS 

 
 
Members of Fareham Borough Council are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of 

the Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Fareham, on 
THURSDAY, 15 JUNE 2023, commencing at 6.00 pm. 

 
The Mayor: Councillor Fred Birkett 

 
The Deputy Mayor: Councillor Pal Hayre 

 
Councillor Chrissie Bainbridge 
Councillor Ian Bastable 
Councillor Susan Bayford 
Councillor Roger Bird 
Councillor Pamela Bryant 
Councillor Frair Burgess 
Councillor Joanne Burton 
Councillor Louise Clubley 
Councillor Malcolm Daniells 
Councillor Harry Davis 
Councillor Steve Dugan 
Councillor Tina Ellis 
Councillor Jack Englefield 
Councillor David Foot 
Councillor Michael Ford, JP 
 

Councillor Nick Gregory 
Councillor David Hamilton 
Councillor Tiffany Harper 
Councillor Connie Hockley 
Councillor Stephen Ingram 
Councillor Kay Mandry 
Councillor Simon Martin 
Councillor Jacquie Needham 
Councillor Paul Nother 
Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
Councillor Katrina Trott 
Councillor Nick Walker 
Councillor Mrs Susan Walker 
Councillor Seán Woodward 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 

 

 
1. Prayers  
 The meeting will commence with a short service of prayers. 

  
2. Apologies for Absence  
 
3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 11 May 

2023. 
  

4. Mayor's Announcements  
 
5. Executive Leader's Announcements  
 
6. Executive Members' Announcements  
 
7. Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 

Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
  

8. Petitions  
 

(1) Presentation of Petitions  
 To receive any petitions presented by a member of the Council. 

 
Note: any petition so presented will be dealt with in accordance with the 
Council’s petition scheme. 
  

(2) Use of Glyphosate (Pages 13 - 22) 
 To consider the Council’s use of glyphosate following the receipt of a petition 

received at the Council meeting on 20 April 2023 on the use of glyphosate on 
public land.  This petition, which relates to an Executive function, is being 
received by Council as it reached over 1,500 signatures which is the trigger for 
a Council debate.  The Executive has received, and noted the contents of, a 
report on this matter at its meeting on 05 June 2023. This report is appended 
to this agenda.  
  

9. Deputations  
 To receive any deputations of which notice has been given. 

  
10. Reports of the Executive  
 To receive, consider and answer questions on reports and recommendations of the 

Executive.  Minutes of the meetings of the Executive and a schedule of individual 
Executive member decisions are appended. 
  
(1) Minutes of meeting Monday, 15 May 2023 of Executive (Pages 23 - 30) 

 

Page 2



 
 

 

(2) Minutes of meeting Monday, 5 June 2023 of Executive (Pages 31 - 34) 
 

(3) Schedule of Individual Executive Member and Officer Delegated Decisions 
(Pages 35 - 36) 

 
11. Reports of Other Committees  
 To receive the minutes of the following Committees and to consider and answer 

questions on any reports and recommendations made. 
  
(1) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 24 May 2023 of Planning Committee (Pages 

37 - 44) 
 
12. Reports of the Scrutiny Panels  
 To receive, consider and answer questions on reports and recommendations of the 

meetings of the Scrutiny Panels.  
  
(1) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 2 May 2023 of Policy and Resources Scrutiny 

Panel (Pages 45 - 48) 
 

(2) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 10 May 2023 of Leisure and Community 
Scrutiny Panel (Pages 49 - 52) 

 
(3) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 31 May 2023 of Leisure and Community 

Scrutiny Panel (Pages 53 - 56) 
 
13. Questions under Standing Order 2.12  
 To answer questions pursuant to Standing Order 2.12 for this meeting. 

  
14. Motions under Standing Order 2.6  
 Members will be informed, prior to the meeting, of any motion duly notified in 

accordance with Standing Order 2.6 but received after print and dispatch of the 
agenda. 
  

15. Change to Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee meeting dates  
 The Council is asked to note that, due to there being no items of business for 

consideration, the meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee 
scheduled to take place on 12 June 2023 was cancelled.   
 
Council is further asked to note that the meeting scheduled to take place on 24 July 
2023 has been brought forward to 26 June 2023.  
  

16. Appointments to Committees (Pages 57 - 64) 
 To make any changes in appointments to the seats on committees in accordance 

with the wishes of political groups.  Such appointments will take effect from 16 June 
2023. 
  

17. Appointments to Outside Bodies  

Page 3



 
 

 

 To consider the appointments of the following appointments to Outside Bodies 
  
(1) Citizen's Advice Fareham  
 Council is asked to appoint a Deputy Representative to this organisation which 

provides a free, impartial service of generalist advice, information, support and 
representation to people of Fareham.  
  

(2) Genesis Advisory Committee  
 Council is invited to appoint a representative to the Genesis Advisory 

Committee which works closely with partners, hirers, user groups and local 
community representatives to develop and extend the range of opportunities 
available from the Genesis Centre.  
  

(3) Partnership for South Hampshire Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
 Council is asked to appoint a deputy Representative to the PfSH Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee which has been established to scrutinise and call-in 
decisions of the PfSH Joint Committee and to review delivery of the PfSH 
Business Plan 
  

(4) Solent Growth Forum  
 Council is asked to appoint a Representative to the Solent Growth Forum 

which provides a complementary role to the Solent Leaders’ Forum by carrying 
out a scrutiny panel function to enable the Solent Local Enterprise Forum to 
benefit from external scrutiny and expert oversight of Local Authority partners. 
 

 
A WANNELL 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk 
 
07 June 2023 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 4

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

 
 

Minutes of the 
Council 

 
 
Date: Thursday, 11 May 2023 
  
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  

M J Ford, JP 
(Mayor) 

 
F Birkett 

(Deputy Mayor) 
 

Councillors: Ms C Bainbridge, I Bastable, Mrs S M Bayford, R Bird, 
Mrs P M Bryant, Ms F Burgess, Miss J Burton, 
Mrs L E Clubley, M R Daniells, H P Davis, S Dugan, 
Mrs T L Ellis, J M Englefield, D G Foot, D J Hamilton, 
Miss T G Harper, Mrs P Hayre, Mrs C L A Hockley, S Ingram, 
Mrs K Mandry, S D Martin, Mrs J Needham, P Nother, 
Ms S Pankhurst, Mrs K K Trott, N J Walker, Mrs S M Walker 
and S D T Woodward 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Council  11 May 2023 
 

 

 
 
 

1. PRAYERS  
 
Following the meeting being opened with prayers led by the Mayor’s Chaplins, 
Reverends Mike and Nicky-Sue Terry, the Mayor extended a warm welcome 
to all guests at this annual meeting of the Council and went on to announce 
the Citizens of Honour for 2023.  
 
 

2. PRESENTATION OF AWARDS  
 
The Mayor presented the Citizen of Honour badge to Charlotte Fairall and Abu 
Suyeb-Tanzam and the Young Citizen of Honour badge to Ben Richardson. 
 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE - MORNING SESSION  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D J Hamilton and N 
Gregory. 
 
 

4. ELECTION OF MAYOR  
 
On the Council being invited to submit nominations for the election of Mayor, it 
was proposed by Councillor S D T Woodward and seconded by Councillor S D 
Martin “that Councillor F Birkett be elected Mayor of Fareham for the municipal 
year 2023/24”.  On the nomination being put to the meeting it was declared 
CARRIED unanimousl
[...]
 of thanks and expressed his appreciation of 
the support he had been given throughout his term of office.  The Mayor then 
presented Councillor Ford with his Past Mayor’s badge and Mrs Anne Ford 
with her Past Mayoress badge.  
 
 

6. MAYOR'S CADET  
 
The Mayor presented his Mayor’s Cadet for 2023/24, Sergeant Ethan 
Chambers from the 1350 (Fareham) Squadron Air training Corps, with his 
badge of service.  
 
 

7. ADJOURNMENT UNTIL 3PM  
 
It was proposed by Councillor S D T Woodward and seconded by Councillor S 
D Martin “that this meeting now adjourn and resume at 3pm in the Council 
Chamber in the Civic Offices, Fareham”. 
  
On being put to the meeting, the proposition was declared CARRIED 
unanimously.  
 
 

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE - AFTERNOON SESSION  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor N Gregory. 
 
 

9. MINUTES  
 

Page 7



Council  11 May 2023 
 

 

RESOLVED that the Mayor be authorised to sign as a correct record, the 
minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 20 April 2023.  
 
 

10. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor reminded Members that Reverends Mike and Nicky-Sue Terry 
would be his Chaplains for the year.  
  
The Mayor also reminded Members that the charities he had chosen to 
support for his Mayoral year were Sophie’s Legacy and Veteran’s Outreach 
Support. 
 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.  
 

12. APPOINTMENT OF THE EXECUTIVE  
 
(1) Executive Leader  
 
Members were reminded that at the Annual meeting of the Council in May 
2021, Councillor S D T Woodward was elected to be the Executive Leader for 
a term of 3 years from 2021/22 to the end of the 2023/24 municipal year.   
 
(2) Number of other Executive Members  
 
Members were reminded that following the resolution of the Council on 16 
December 2010, the Executive Leader would be invited to advise the Council 
on his appointment of two or more (but no more than nine) members to form 
the Exec
[...]
he minority group was invited to appoint opposition spokesmen 
to each of the Executive portfolios.  
  
Appendix B Committee Nomination Schedule 2023/24 was tabled at the 
meeting for consideration.  
  
RESOLVED that the Council approves: 
  

(a)  the committee functions and number of seats on each committee for the 
municipal year 2023/24, as listed at paragraphs 8, 9 and 10 of the 
report; 
  

(b)  the allocation of seats to political groups for the municipal year 2023/24, 
as set out in Appendix A to the report; 

  
(c)  the nominations of the political groups to seats on committees, deputies 

and spokesmen, for the municipal year 2023/24, as set out in Appendix 
B to the report; and 

  
(d)  the appointment of a Chairman and Vice-Chairman for each committee 

for the municipal year 2023/24, as set out in Appendix B to the report.  
 
 

14. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
The Council was reminded that it was required by Standing Order 1.9 to make 
appointments to outside bodies other than those appointments which were 

Page 9



Council  11 May 2023 
 

 

required by law to be made by the Executive.  Council therefore considered 
the report by the Head of Democratic Services on the appointments to be 
made and also received guidance on the duties and responsibilities of 
members when acting as appointee to an outside body. 
  
Appendix B to the report - Outside Bodies Schedule 2023/24 was tabled at the 
meeting outlining the proposed appointments to be made.   
  
The Executive Leader advised that amendments to be made to the Schedule 
of Outside Body Appointments 2023/24 were as highlighted in yellow in the 
Tabled Appendix B to the report.  
  
The Executive Leader advised members of an amendment to the Tabled 
Schedule in respect of the Police and Crime Panel (No. 32 at tabled Appendix 
B to the report) which should read that Councillor S D T Woodward be 
appointed as the Representative and Councillor Miss J Burton be appointed as 
the Deputy. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor S D T Woodward and seconded by Councillor S 
D Martin that, subject to the amendment at number 32 in the Schedule, the 
appointments to Outside Bodies as outlined at Tabled Appendix B to the report 
be agreed. 
  
RESOLVED that the Council: 
  

(a)  notes those Outside Bodies that have not met within the 2022/23 
municipal year, or no longer require the Council to make an 
appointment, and agrees that these be deleted from the Schedule; 
  

(b)  agrees the addition to the Schedule of any new Outside Bodies to 
which an appointment needs to be made for the 2023/24 municipal 
year; 
  

(c)  subject to the amendments at No. 32 of the Schedule as outlined 
above, appoints the representatives for the 2023/24 municipal year to 
the organisations as set out in the tabled Appendix B to the report; and 
  

(d)  notes the guidance to Members on their duties and responsibilities as 
appointees to Outside Bodies.  

 
 

15. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Executive Leader announcements.  
 
 

16. EXECUTIVE MEMBERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Executive Member announcements. 
 
 

17. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 

Page 10



Council  11 May 2023 
 

 

There were no petitions presented at this meeting. 
 

18. REPORTS OF OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
(1) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 12 April 2023 of Planning Committee  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday 12 
April 2023 were tabled at the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 
on Wednesday 12 April 2023 be received.  
 
 

19. QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 2.12  
 
There were no questions submitted at this meeting. 
 
 

20. MOTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 2.6  
 
There were no motions submitted at this meeting.  
 
 

21. POLICY FRAMEWORK  
 
RESOLVED that the Policy Framework for 2023/24 be confirmed as 
comprising those plans and strategies identified in the table below: 
  
Policy/ Strategy L
[...]
udget of 
£94,200 funded from capital reserves for 2023/24 for the purchase of 
three vehicles; and 
  

(e)  the installation of upgraded electric vehicle infrastructure at the 
Broadcut Depot site at an estimated cost of £50,000. 

 
(2) Draft Corporate Strategy 2023-2029  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the draft Corporate Strategy to be 
circulated for public consultation.  
 

14. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Local Government Act 1974, the 
Public & Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting, as the 
Executive considers that it is not in the public interest to consider the matters 
in public on the grounds that they will involve the disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Scheduled 12A of the Local 
Government Act.  
  

15. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
(1) Sale of Development Land at Faraday Business Park (South)  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees the recommendation as stated in the 
report.   
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.22 pm). 

 
 

Page 29





 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 5 June 2023 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:   
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

I Bastable, Streetscene 
Miss J Burton, Health & Public Protection 
D G Foot, Housing 
Mrs S M Walker, Leisure and Community 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
  
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 10(2)



Executive  5 June 2023 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor S D Martin. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on Monday 15 May 2023 
were tabled at the meeting for consideration. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 15 May 
2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Executive Leader announcements.  
 
[...]
Chairman) 

 
Councillors: F Birkett, M R Daniells, D J Hamilton, Miss T G Harper, 

Mrs K Mandry and S Dugan (deputising for Mrs S M Bayford) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Ms C Bainbridge, Mrs L E Clubley, Mrs T L Ellis, D G Foot and 
Mrs K K Trott 
 

 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 12(1)



Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 2 May 2023 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology of absence was received from the Chairman, Councillor Mrs S 
Bayford. The Vice-Chairman, Councillor N J Walker Chaired the meeting in her 
absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel 
meeting held on 23 January 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTION  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. VEHICLE REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration 
on the Vehicle Replacement Programme and received a presentation 
(appended to these minutes) from the Policy, Research and Engagement 
Manager and the Policy, Research and Engagement Officer which provided a 
summary of the key points of the report. 
  
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Mrs T Ellis, Chairman of the 
Climate Change Scrutiny Panel, addressed the Panel on this item. 
  
Members asked questions of officers regarding the battery life of electric 
vehicles (EV), training of staff for maintenance and repairs of EV’s, costs of 
renting and purchasing of vehicles, fuel and maintenance costs, and the 
rationale behind the proposed recommendation for the Executive. 
  
Members acknowledged that the market for Electric Vehicles is still very much 
an emerging market and that the future use of electric for some vehicle types 
is currently unknown. They acknowledged that 
[...]
day, 10 May 2023 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillor Mrs L E Clubley (Chairman) 

 
  
Councillors: Mrs S M Bayford, R Bird, M J Ford, JP, Miss T G Harper, 

Mrs K K Trott and Mrs P M Bryant (deputising for D G Foot) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Mrs S M Walker 
 

 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 12(2)



Leisure and Community 
Scrutiny Panel 

 10 May 2023 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology of absence was received from Councillor D G  Foot. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Leisure and Community Scrutiny Panel 
meeting held on the 23 March 2023 be signed and confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
No announcements were made by the Chairman. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest received at the meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. CAMS ALDERS VISION - CONCLUSION  
 
The Panel received an Executive report from the Director of Leisure and 
Community on a proposed conclusion to the Cams Alders Vision which is no 
longer a viable project. 
  
Members of the Panel expressed their regret and frustration that the Cams 
Alders Vision had not be realised, despite the best efforts from Officers over 
the past 9 years but agreed that the funds now needed to be allocated to 
another project. 
  
RESOLVED that the Leisure and Community Scrutiny Panel: - 
  

a)    note the contents of the report attached at appendix 1; and 
  

b)    pass the comments above to the Executive for consideration at their 
meeting on the 15 May 2023. 

 
7. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  

 
(1) Voluntary Community Support Services  
 
Members noted the Executive Decision 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



Leisure and Community 
Scrutiny Panel 

 10 May 2023 

 

 

8. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY SCRUTINY PANEL PRIORITIES  
 
The Chairman invited Members to consider the Scrutiny Priorities for the 
Leisure and Community Scrutiny Panel. Members did not have any new 
priorities to consider at this time.  
  
RESOLVED that the Panel considered the priorities for the Leisure and 
Community Scrutiny Panel.  
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.05 pm). 

 
 

Page 51





 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Leisure and Community Scrutiny Panel 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 31 May 2023 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley (Chairman) 

 
Councillor Mrs L E Clubley (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: Mrs S M Bayford, R Bird, M J Ford, JP, Miss T G Harper and 

Mrs K K Trott 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

  
 

 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 12(3)



Leisure and Community 
Scrutiny Panel 

 31 May 2023 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies of absence were received at the meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Leisure and Community Scrutiny Panel 
meeting held on the 10 May 2023 be signed and confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made no announcements at the meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
Councillor R Bird declared a personal interest for item 7, as his wife was 
formerly a Trustee of one of the bidders detailed in the confidential Appendix 
to the report. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received at the meeting. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
The Panel RESOLVED that it was in the public interest to exclude the public 
and representatives of the press for this item on the grounds that the matter to 
be dealt with under item 7 of the agenda involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

7. AWARD OF CONTRACT FAREHAM LIVE  
 
Councillor R Bird declared a personal interest for this item as his wife was 
formerly a Trustee of one of the bidders detail
[...]
later this year 
which will include an update on performance and provide benchmarking 
against contract expectations. 
  
  
  
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.15 pm). 

 
 

Page 55





  

 
 

Report to 
Council 

 
 
Date:  15 June 2023   
 
 
Report of: Head of Democratic Services   
 
 
Subject: APPOINTMENTS OF COMMITTEES AND ALLOCATION OF SEATS 
   

 
SUMMARY 

 
On the 5 June 2023 the Chief Executive Officer received notice that in accordance with 
Regulation 8 of the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990 the 
three independent Councillors wished to form a political group to be known as the Group of 
Independent Councillors. 
 
This report provides details of the calculations for political balance relating to the allocation of 
seats on committees following the formation of the Group of Independent Councillors.  
 
The report also asks the Council to appoint the nominations of the political groups to committees 
and also to confirm the role of Chairman and Vice-Chairman for each committee. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that the Council approves: 
 

(a) the allocation of seats, as set out in Appendix A to this report, for the remainder of the 
municipal year 2023/24; and  
 

(b) the nominations of the political groups to seats on committees, along with the nominations 
of deputies and the appointment of a Chairman and Vice Chairman for each committee 
for the remainder of the municipal year 2023/24, as set out in Appendix B to this report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 16



INTRODUCTION 
 
1. Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 imposes a duty on the 

local authority to review the allocation of seats on the committees of the authority 
as soon as is practicable after any division of, or change to, political groups occur.  
 

2. The Council is invited to review the allocation of seats to its committees along with 
the nomination of deputies and the appointment of a
[...]

ec

ut
iv

e 
po

rt
fo

lio
 

Po
lic

y 
&

 R
es

ou
rc

es
 

Sc
ru

tin
y 

Pa
ne

l 

Le
is

ur
e 

&
 C

om
m

 
Sc

ru
tin

y 
Pa

ne
l 

Pl
an

ni
ng

 &
 D

ev
 

Sc
ru

tin
y 

Pa
ne

l  

H
ea

lth
 &

 P
ub

lic
 

Pr
ot

ec
tio

n 
 S

cr
ut

in
y 

Pa
ne

l  
H

ou
si

ng
 S

cr
ut

in
y 

Pa
ne

l 

St
re

et
sc

en
e 

Sc
ru

tin
y 

Pa
ne

l 

C
lim

at
e 

C
ha

ng
e 

Sc
ru

tin
y 

Pa
ne

l 
D

ae
da

lu
s 

Sc
ru

tiy
n 

Pa
ne

l 

Li
ce

ns
in

g 
&

 
R

eg
ul

at
ro

ry
 A

ffa
irs

 

Pl
an

ni
ng

 C
om

m
itt

ee
  

A
ud

it 
&

 G
ov

er
na

nc
e 

Notional seats>  11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Englefield, JM       Xs X X    
Gregory, N R           X  X 

Pankhurst, Ms S    Xs Xs     X   

Allocated seats 8   1 1  1 1 1 2  1 

Adjustment 
 

-3 
 

-1 -1   -1    +1 -1  

 
 
 

Page 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8(2) Use of Glyphosate
	10(1) Minutes of meeting Monday, 15 May 2023 of Executive
	10(2) Minutes of meeting Monday, 5 June 2023 of Executive
	10(3) Schedule of Individual Executive Member and Officer Delegated Decisions
	11(1) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 24 May 2023 of Planning Committee
	12(1) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 2 May 2023 of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel
	12(2) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 10 May 2023 of Leisure and Community Scrutiny Panel
	12(3) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 31 May 2023 of Leisure and Community Scrutiny Panel
	16 Appointments to Committees
	Appendix A - Political Balance Calculation
	Appendix B - Committee Nomination Schedule




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

 
 

Minutes of the 
Council 

 
 
Date: Thursday, 15 June 2023 
  
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  

F Birkett 
(Mayor) 

 
Mrs P Hayre 

(Deputy Mayor) 
 

Councillors: Ms C Bainbridge, I Bastable, Mrs S M Bayford, R Bird, 
Mrs P M Bryant, Ms F Burgess, Miss J Burton, 
Mrs L E Clubley, M R Daniells, H P Davis, S Dugan, 
Mrs T L Ellis, J M Englefield, D G Foot, M J Ford, JP, 
N R Gregory, D J Hamilton, Miss T G Harper, 
Mrs C L A Hockley, Mrs K Mandry, S D Martin, 
Mrs J Needham, P Nother, Ms S Pankhurst, Mrs K K Trott, 
N J Walker, Mrs S M Walker and S D T Woodward 



Council  15 June 2023 
 

 

 
 
 

1. PRAYERS  
 
The meeting commenced with a short service of prayers. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor S Ingram.  
 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Mayor be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the 
minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 11 May 2023.  
 
 

4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor was pleased to announce that he would be hosting his first charity 
tea party in the Council Chamber on Thursday 22 June with a speaker from 
the Veterans Outreach Support which is one of the Mayor’s charities.   
 
 

5. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader announced that he visited Barton Peveril College in 
Eastleigh which is where the majority of Fareham based students go to 
complete their A-level studies. The new Principal provided a tour of the college 
and invited the Executive Leader to nominate a Councillor to apply to become 
a governor of the college. The Executive Leader advised that he would be 
nominating Councillor D G Foot as a potential college governor 
 
 

6. EXECUTIVE MEMBERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Planning & Development 
  
Council Statement - Community Infrastructure Levy and Planning Obligations  
  
The Executive Member announced that the Council has recently consulted on 
both a revised Community Infrastructure Levy charging schedule and a 
Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document. These consultations 
closed on the 1st May.  
  
A limited number of responses were received, 8 for the CIL review and 10 for 
Planning Obligations SPD. Responses were received from the two promoters 
of the largest remaining unpermitted local plan allocation sites. 
  
With regards to the CIL review, Officers will shortly be submitting all the 
documentation to the appointed Inspector, to commence the process of the 



Council  15 June 2023 
 

 

Examination in Public. This is likely to take place over the next couple of 
months, and I will update colleagues once we have received word from the 
Inspector of timescales.  
  
The Planning Obligations SPD was consulted upon at the same time as CIL. 
10 responses were received. The implication of the comments, and any 
potential changes to the SPD are currently being considered by officers. It is 
anticipated that some changes will need to be made, in relation to both format 
and content and I will bring recommendations to my colleagues in Executive in 
due course. 
  
Leisure & Community 
  
The Executive Member for Leisure and Community made the following 
announcements in respect of summer events in Fareham: 
  
Access All Areas 
  
Registration opens on Monday 19 June for activities in August for young 
people aged 11 to 16 who live or go to secondary school in the Borough. 
Young people can choose 3 activities for £10 which can be booked and paid 
for online.  
  
Working with partner agencies, activities include sailing, motorcycling, Top 
Rock climbing, inflatable pool parties, karaoke in a real recording studio, 
tennis, driving, scuba diving and paddleboarding. The Executive Member gave 
her thanks to all the organisations that the Council is working with to enable 
activities to be available.  
  
Thumbs up Thursday 
  
Free activities are available in Westbury Manor Museum Gardens for 4 
Thursdays in August (3rd, 10th, 17th and 24th). These are aimed for children 
aged 11 and under. 
  
  
Play Day 
  
This event will take place on Wednesday 9th August at Holly Hill Woodland 
Park from 11.30am to 3.30pm for children aged 4 to 11 years old.  
  
Summer colouring competition 
  
Children are invited to take part in a summer colouring competition to be in 
with the chance of winning a prize. The colouring sheet has been designed 
and drawn by one of the refuse drivers at the Depot and hard copies are being 
given to children whilst the crews are on their rounds.  It can also be 
downloaded online.  First prize will be switching on the Christmas lights with 
the Mayor. 
 
 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 



Council  15 June 2023 
 

 

Councillor R Bird declared a personal interest in relation to item 7 of the 
minutes of the Leisure and Community Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 31 May 
2023 and item 8 of the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 05 June 
2023 as his wife was formerly a Trustee of one of the bidders detailed in the 
confidential Appendix A to the report.  
 

8. PETITIONS  
 
(1) Presentation of Petitions  
 
There were no petitions presented at this meeting. 
 
(2) Use of Glyphosate  
 
A deputation was made in respect of this item from local resident Christine 
Wilkinson on behalf of Conserving Habitats in Portchester. 
  
During a debate on the petition, Councillor I Bastable proposed a motion that 
the Executive bring forward a policy to manage the continued use of 
glyphosate around the borough of Fareham by this Council. 
  
Having been duly seconded, the motion was agreed with 22 votes in favour 
and 7 votes against. 
 
 

9. DEPUTATIONS  
 
A deputation was made in respect of item 8(2) on the agenda from local 
resident Christine Wilkinson on behalf of Conserving Habitats in Portchester. 
 

10. REPORTS OF THE EXECUTIVE  
 
(1) Minutes of meeting Monday, 15 May 2023 of Executive  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on Monday 
15 May 2023 be received.  
 
(2) Minutes of meeting Monday, 5 June 2023 of Executive  
 
Councillor R Bird declared a personal interest in respect of this item as his wife 
was formerly a Trustee of one of the bidders detailed in the confidential 
Appendix A to the report.  
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on Monday 
05 June 2023 be received. 
 
(3) Schedule of Individual Executive Member and Officer Delegated 

Decisions  
 
RESOLVED that the Schedule of Individual Executive Member and Officer 
Delegated Decisions be received.  
 

11. REPORTS OF OTHER COMMITTEES  



Council  15 June 2023 
 

 

 
(1) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 24 May 2023 of Planning Committee  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 
on Wednesday 24 May 2023 be received.  
 

12. REPORTS OF THE SCRUTINY PANELS  
 
(1) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 2 May 2023 of Policy and Resources 

Scrutiny Panel  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel held on Tuesday 02 May 2023 be received.  
 
(2) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 10 May 2023 of Leisure and 

Community Scrutiny Panel  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Leisure and Community 
Security Panel held on 10 May 2023 be received. 
 
(3) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 31 May 2023 of Leisure and 

Community Scrutiny Panel  
 
Councillor R Bird declared a personal interest in respect of this item as his wife 
was formerly a Trustee of one of the bidders detailed in the confidential 
Appendix A to the report.  
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Leisure and Community 
Scrutiny Panel held on Wednesday 31 May 2023 be received.  
 
 

13. QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 2.12  
 
There were no questions submitted for this meeting.  
 
 

14. MOTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 2.6  
 
There were no motions submitted for this meeting.  
 
 

15. CHANGE TO LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE 
MEETING DATES  
 
RESOLVED that the Council notes that: 
  

(a)  the meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee 
scheduled to take place on 12 June 2023 was cancelled; and 
  

(b)  the meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee 
scheduled to take place on 24 July 2023 has been brought forward to 
the 26 June 2023. 

 



Council  15 June 2023 
 

 

 
16. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES  

 
The Council considered a report by the Head of Democratic Services which 
invited the Council to make any changes in the appointments to the seats on 
committees as a result of the change in the Council’s political balance 
following the recent formation of the Independent Councillors of Fareham 
Group. 
  
RESOLVED that the Council approves: 
  

(a)  the allocation of seats, as set out in Appendix A to the report, for the 
remainder of the municipal year 2023/24; and 
  

(b)  the nomination of the political groups to seats on committees, along 
with the nominations of deputies and the appointment of a Chairman 
and Vice Chairman for each committee for the remainder of the 
municipal year 2023/24, as set out in Appendix B to the report.  

 
17. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  

 
(1) Citizen's Advice Fareham  
 
In considering the appointment of a Deputy Representative to Citizens Advice 
Fareham it was AGREED that Councillor Mrs J Needham be appointed for the 
remainder of the 2023/24 municipal year.   
 
(2) Genesis Advisory Committee  
 
In considering the appointment of a Representative to the Genesis Advisory 
Committee it was AGREED that Councillors Mrs S M Bayford and M Daniells 
be appointed for the remainder of the 2023/24 municipal year.   
  
 
(3) Partnership for South Hampshire Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
 
In considering the appointment of a Deputy Representative to the Partnership 
for South Hampshire Overview & Scrutiny Committee it was AGREED that 
Councillor N J Walker be appointed for the remainder of the 2023/24 municipal 
year.   
  
 
(4) Solent Growth Forum  
 
In considering the appointment of a Representative to the Solent Growth 
Forum it was AGREED that Councillor S M Bayford be appointed for the 
remainder of the 2023/24 municipal year.   
  
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.17 pm). 

 



Council  15 June 2023 
 

 

 


